

64031-3

64031-3

NO. 64031-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEPHEN L. SANDBO, as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Ellen V. Sandbo, deceased

Respondent,

vs.

VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER - KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL
DISTRICT NO. 1,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SANDBO

LUVERA, BARNETT, BRINDLEY,
BENINGER & CUNNINGHAM

Robert N. Gellatly, WSBA 15284
Deborah L. Martin, WSBA 16370
Attorneys for Respondent Sandbo

701 Fifth Avenue
6700 Bank of America Tower
Seattle, WA 98104
206/467-6090

2010 MAR 29 AM 11:01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Ellen Sandbo’s Injury at Valley Medical Center 2

 B. VMC’s Negligence 7

 1. Expert Testimony 8

 2. Violations of VMC’s Own Hospital Policies 11

 3. Nursing and Charting Discrepancies 13

 C. Uncontested Injuries and Damages 17

 D. Admission of Dr. Thompson’s Testimony About
 Ordonez’ Statements 21

 E. Verdict and Judgment 23

II. ARGUMENT 23

 A. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Dr. Thompson’s
 Testimony About Ordonez’ Statements 23

 1. Ordonez Had Both Express and Implied Authority
 to Make Statements to Dr. Thompson About
 Sandbo 24

 2. VMC Is Estopped From Denying Ordonez’
 Speaking Authority 30

 3. Ordonez’ Statement Is Admissible Under ER
 803(a)(4) 31

 4. Any Error in the Admission of Hearsay was
 Harmless 32

B.	VMC’s Challenge to the Negligence Verdict is Unfounded	37
1.	VMC Failed to Preserve Its Sufficiency Argument	37
2.	Substantial Evidence Established VMC’s Negligence	40
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Gave Instruction No. 14 on Damages	41
1.	RCW 4.20.046 Does Not Limit Recoverable Non-economic Damages in a General Survival Action	41
2.	The Evidence Supported an Award of LOEL ...	45
3.	No Prejudice in Instruction No. 14.	48
III.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	1
<i>Balmer v. Dilley</i> , 81 Wash.2d 367, 370 (1972)	44, 47
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of America, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	28
<i>Blodgett v. Olympic Savings & Loan Association</i> , 32 Wn.App. 116, 646 P.2d 139 (1982)	28
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	23, 32, 33
<i>Cavazos v. Franklin</i> , 73 Wn.App. 116, 867 P.2d 674 (1994)	44
<i>Chapple v. Ganger</i> , 851 F.Supp. 1481 (E.D.Wash. 1994)	42
<i>Clevenger v. Fonseca</i> , 55 Wn.2d 25, 345 P.2d 1098 (1959)	49
<i>Condon Bros., Inc. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 275 (1998)	25
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967)	48
<i>Estate of Lapping v. Group Health Cooperative</i> , 77 Wn.App. 612, 892 P.2d 116 (1995)	34
<i>Fowlkes v. International Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 76</i> , 58 Wn.App. 759, 795 P.2d 137 (1990)	39

<i>Gray v. Washington Water Power Co.,</i> 30 Wash. 665, 71 P. 206, 209 (1903)	45
<i>Griffiths v. Big Bear Stores, Inc.,</i> 55 Wn. 2d 243, 347 P.2d 532 (1959)	25, 26, 30
<i>Hartman v. Port of Seattle,</i> 63 Wn. 2d 879, 389 P.2d 669 (1964)	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell,</i> 80 Wn.App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	33, 34
<i>Hill v. Cox,</i> 110 Wn.App. 394, 41 P.3d 495, 501 (2002)	39
<i>Hoglund v. Meeks,</i> 139 Wn.App. 854, 170 P.3d 37 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Hoskins v. Reich,</i> 142 Wn.App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008).	33, 34
<i>Humes v. Fritz Companies, Inc.,</i> 125 Wn.App. 477, 105 P.3d 1000 (2005)	46
<i>In Re Sims,</i> 118 Wn.App. 471, 73 P.3d 398 (2003)	37
<i>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.,</i> 70 Wn.2d 153, 422 P.2d 946 (1967)	28
<i>Kirk v. Washington State University,</i> 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	47
<i>Levy v. North Am. Co. for Life & Health Ins.,</i> 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978)	1
<i>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	25, 27, 30

<i>Lofgren v. Western Washington Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists,</i> 65 Wn.2d 144, 396 P.2d 139 (1964)	45
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre,</i> 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)	31
<i>Makoviney v. Smith,</i> 21 Wn.App. 16, 584 P.2d 948 (1978)	28
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College,</i> 138 Wn.App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211(2007)	38
<i>Nordstrom v. White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.,</i> 75 Wn. 2d 629, 453 P.2d 619 (1969)	25
<i>Otani v. Broudy,</i> 151 Wn.2d 750, 92 P.3d 192 (2004)	42-44
<i>Parris v. Johnson,</i> 3 Wn.App. 853, 479 P.2d 91, 93 (1970)	47
<i>Perrault v. Emporium Dept. Store Co.,</i> 83 Wash. 578, 145 P. 438 (1915)	48
<i>Rowe v. Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc.,</i> 100 Wn.App. 268, 996 P.2d 1103 (2000)	31
<i>Spratt v. Davidson,</i> 1 Wn. App. 523, 463 P.2d 179 (1969)	48
<i>State v. Atkinson,</i> 113 Wn.App. 661, 54 P.3d 702 (2002)	44
<i>State v. Bourgeois,</i> 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	37
<i>State v. Braham,</i> 67 Wn.App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992)	37

<i>State v. Chambers,</i> 134 Wn.App. 853, 142 P.3d 668 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Costich,</i> 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004)	31, 32
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979)	46
<i>Stiley v. Block,</i> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	48
<i>Thomas v. French,</i> 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983)	35
<i>Valente v. Bailey,</i> 74 Wn.2d 857, 447 P.2d 589, 590 (1968)	39
<i>Vangemert v. McCalmon,</i> 68 Wn.2d 618, 414 P.2d 617 (1966)	49
<i>Walker v. State,</i> 121 Wn.2d 214, 848 P.2d 721 (1993)	46
<i>Washington Irrigation & Development Co. v. Sherman,</i> 106 Wn.2d 685, 724 P.2d 997 (1986)	34
<i>Westmark Development Corp. v. City of Burien,</i> 140 Wn.App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007)	1
<i>Woolridge v. Woolett,</i> 96 Wn.2d 659, 638 P.2d 566 (2000)	42
<i>Wright v. Group Health,</i> 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)	31

Other Cases

Bullard v. Barnes,
112 Ill.App.3d 384, 445 N.E.2d 485, 68 Ill.Dec. 37, 42 (1983) . 48

Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.,
330 U.S. 212, 67 S.Ct. 752, 91 L.Ed. 849 (1947) 38

Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift–Eckrich, Inc.,
546 U.S. 394, 126 S. Ct. 980, 163 L. Ed. 2d 974 (2006) 38

Statutes

RCW 4.20.020 41, 46

RCW 4.20.046 41, 42, 45

Rules and Regulations

CR 50 1, 37-39

CR 50(a)(2) 38

CR 50(b) 38

CR 51(f) 45

ER 104(a) 25

ER 801 24, 25

ER 801(d)(2) 25, 30

ER 801(d)(2)(i) 22

ER 801(d)(2)(iii) 25

ER 801(d)(2)(iv) 25, 27
ER 803(a)(4) 31, 32
RAP 2.5(a) 22, 38
RAP 2.5(a)(2) 39

Other Authorities

Survivability of Noneconomic Damages for Tortious Death in Washington,
21 Seattle U. L. Rev. 625, 636-37 (1998) 42
Tegland Washington Practice 25, 32, 38, 39
